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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 216

AN ACT to repeal 76.02 (7) and subchapter V of chapter 76 [precedes 7&3@humber and amend 71.05 (6)
(b) 50., 71.26 (3) (ym), 71.34 (1k) (n) and 71.45 (2) (a)tb%mend 20.913 (1) (b), 71.04 (4) (intro.), 71.04 (8),
71.13(2) (a) 3., 71.13 (2) (b), 71.17 (3) (intro.), 71.25 (6) (intro.), 71.25 (10) (c), 71.26 (2) (b) 10.26.,(3) (f),

71.63(3) (c), 71.78 (1), 71.78 (2), 71.78 (4) (0), 73.01 (4) (a), 73.01 (5) (a), 73.03 (50) (d), 73.09 (2), 73.09 (4) (b),
73.09(7) (a), 74.23 (1) (a) 2., 74.25 (1) (a) 2., 74.25 (1) (a) 3., 74.30 (1) (b), 74.30 (1) (c), 76.01, 76.02 (2), 76.04
(1), 76.07 (1), 76.07 (2), 76.13 (1), 77.255, 77.5217)54 (61) (intro.), 77.59 (3), 77.59 (4), 77.61)(T'7.65 (2)

(9), 77.71 (2), 77.71 (4), 78.80 (3), 130.4) (a), 139.1 (4) (b) (intro.), 139.38 (6), 139.82 (6) a2@l7.03 (1); and

to create 71.01 (6) (j) 3. g., 71.01 (6) (j) 3. h., 71.05 (6) (b) 50. b., 71.22 (4) () 3. g., 71.22 (4) (j) 3. h., 71.22 (4m)
() 3. 9., 71.22 (4m) (j) 3. h., 71.26 (3) (ym) 2., 71.34 (19) () 3. 9., 71.34 (1g) (j) 3. h., 71.34 (1K) (n) 2., 71.42 (2)
() 3. 9., 71.42 (2) (jB. h., 71.45 (2) (a) 19. b., 71.78 (4) (1), 76.30 (2) (j), 77.61 (5) (b) 13., 77.71 (5), 77.73 (2m),
78.005(13d), 78.39 (5f), 78.55 (5p), 78.64), 139.01 (5p), 139.30 (8p), 139.75 (5p) and 168.01 (2s) of the statutes;

relating to: tax administration technical changes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SEcTION 4. 71.04 (4) (intro.) of the statutes is
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: amendedo read:
71.04(4) NONRESIDENTALLOCATION AND APPORTION
SecTion 1. 20.913 (1) (b) of thetatutes is amended MENT FORMULA. (intro.) Nonresident individuals and
to read: nonresidenestates and trusts engaged in business within
20.913(1) (b) Excesstax payments. Taxes collected  andwithout the state shall be taxed only on such income
in excess of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have as is derived from business transacted and property
beenestablished as provided in ss. 71.30 (4), 71.74 (13),locatedwithin the state. The amount of such income
71.75,71.89 (1), 72.24, 74.35, 74.37, 76.13 (3), 76.39, attributableto Wisconsin may bedetermined by an
76.84,76.91,78.19, 78.20, 78.68 (10), 78.75, 78.80 (1m), allocationand separate accountirigereof, when the
139.092,139.25 (1), 139.36, 139.365 and 139.39 (4).  businesf such nonresidenndividual or nonresident
SecTion 2. 71.01 (6) (j)3. g. of the statutes is created estateor trust within the state is not an integral paraof

toread: unitary business, but the department of revenue may per
71.01(6) () 3.9. A.. 114-14 mit an allocatiorand separate accounting in any case in
SecTion 3. 71.01 (6) (j)3. h. of the statutes is created whichit is satisfied that the use of such method will prop

to read: erly reflect the income taxable by this state. In all cases
71.01(6) () 3. h. . 114-26 in which allocation and separate accouniggot per

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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missible,the determination shall be made in the folow for the amount paid. The receipt shall be evidence of the
ing manner:for all businesses except air carriers, finan paymentand shall be filed witlthe court before a final
cial organizations, telecommunications companies, distributionof the estate or trust ordered and the per
pipeline companies, publiatilities, railroads;-sleeping  sonalrepresentative or trustee is discet. The filing
carcompanieand car line companies there shall first be of the receipt shall in no mannefeadt the obligation of
deductedrom the total net income of the taxpayer the the personal representativar trustee to file income,
partthereof (lesselated expenses, if any) that follows the sales,and withholding returns coveringgansactions
situsof the property or the residenckthe recipient. The  reportableduring the final taxable year of the estate or
remainingnet income shall be apportioned to this state by trustand to pay income, sales, use and withholding taxes,

useof the following: penalties,interest, anctosts due as the result of such
SecTion 5. 71.04(8) (c) of the statutes is amended transactions.

to read: SectioN 10. 71.17 (3) (intro.) of the statutes is
71.04(8) (c) The net business incomeraflroads, amendedo read:

sleepingcar-companiescar line companies, pipeline 71.17(3) LIABILITY FORPAYMENT OF TAXES DUE FROM
companiesfinancial oganizationstelecommunications  DECEDENT. (intro.) Any income, withholding, sales, or
companies,air carriers, and public utilitiesequiring use;or-gift taxes, penalties, interest, and costs found to be
apportionmenshall be apportioned pursuant to rubdds  duefrom a decedent, an estate, or a trust for any of the
the department of revenue, but the income taxed is lim years open to assessment undérls7/7and any delin

ited to the income derived from business transacted andquentincome, withholding, sales, aiseor-gifttaxes,

property located within the state. penalties,interest, andccosts found to be due shall be
SecTiON 6. 71.05 (6) (b) 50. of thetatutes is renum assessedgainst and paid by one of the following:
bered71.05 (6) (b) 50. a. and amended to read: SectioN 11. 71.22 (4) (j) 3. g. of the statutes is

71.05(6) (b) 50. a. -Startingexcept as provideah createdo read:
subd.50. b., startingvith the first taxable year beginning 71.22(4) () 3. 9. AL.114-14
afterDecember 31, 2013, and for eaxflthe next 4 tax SeEcTION 12. 71.22 (4)(j) 3. h. of the statutes is
able years, 2@ercent of the amount determined by-sub createdo read:
tractingthe combined federal adjusted basis of all depre 71.22(4) () 3. h. L. 114-26
ciatedor amortized assets as of the last day of the taxable Section 13. 71.22 (4m) (j) 3. g. of the statutes is
yearbeginning in 2013 thatre also being depreciated or createdo read:

amortizedfor Wisconsin from the combinédfisconsin 71.22(4m) (j) 3. g. FL.114-14

adjustedbasis of those assets on the same day SecTioN 14. 71.22 (4m) (j) 3. h. of the statutes is
SecTioN 7. 71.05 (6) (b) 50. b. of the statutes is createdo read:

createdo read: 71.22(4m) (j) 3. h. FL.114-26

71.05(6) (b) 50. b. If any taxable year for which the SecTtioN 15. 71.25 (6) (intro.) of the statutes is
modificationunder subd. 50. a. is required is a fractional amendedo read:
yearunder s. 71.03 (3), the flifence between the medi 71.25(6) ALLOCATION AND SEPARATE ACCOUNTING
fication allowed for the fractional year and tnedifica AND APPORTIONMENT FORMULA. (intro.) Corporations
tion allowed for the 12-month taxable year shalladbe engagedn business within and without the state shall be
modification for the first taxable year beginning after taxedonly on such income as is derived from business

DecembeB3l, 2018. transactecand property located within thetate. The
SecTion 8. 71.13 (2) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended amountof such incomattributable to Wsconsin may be
toread: determinedby an allocation and separate accounting

71.13(2) (a) 3.-Gift tax returns-orreports, saftges thereof,when the business of such corporation with@

anduse tax returnsgnd withholding returns or reports stateis not an integral part of a unitary business, but the

thatwere required to be filed, if not previously filed. departmenbf revenue mapermit an allocation and sep
SecTion 9. 71.13(2) (b) of the statutes is amended arateaccounting in any case in which it is satisfied that
toread: theuse ofsuch method will properly reflect the income

71.13(2) (b) Upon receipt of the returns described in taxableby this state. In all cases in which allocation and
par.(a), the department shall immediately determine the separateaccounting is not permissible, the determination
amountof taxes includingnterest, penalties, and costs to shallbe made in théollowing manner: for all businesses
be payable, as well as any delinquent income, withhold exceptair carriers, financial ganizations, telecomrau
ing, sales, andise,-and-giftaxes, penalties, interest, and nicationscompanies, pipeline companies, public wtili
costsdue, and shall certify those amounts to the court. ties, railroads,-sleeping—car-companiesr line com
The court shall then entem order directing the personal paniesand corporations or associations that are subject to
representativer trustee to pay the amounts found to be atax on unrelated business income under s. 71.26 (1) (a)
dueby the department and take the departnsaetteipt thereshall first be deducted from the total net incashe
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71.34(1g) () 3. 9. AL.114-14
SecTiON 22. 71.34 (19)(j) 3. h. of the statutes is

of the recipient.
apportionedo this state by use of the following:

SecTioN 16. 71.25 (10) (c) of the statutes is amended
to read:

71.25(10) (c) The net business income of railroads,
sleepingcar-companiescar line companies, pipeline
companiesfinancial oganizationstelecommunications
companies,air carriers, and public utilitiesequiring
apportionmenshall be apportioned pursuant to rubdés

The remaining net income shall be createdo read:

71.34(1g) () 3. h. A.. 114-26

SecTioN 23. 71.34(1Kk) (n) of the statutes is renum
bered71.34 (1k) (n) 1. and amended to read:

71.34(1k) (n) 1.-StartindExcept as provided in subd.
2., startingwith the first taxable year beginning after
Decembei31, 2013, and for eadf the next 4 taxable
years,a subtraction shalle made in an amount equal to
20 percent of the amount determined by subtracting the

the department of revenue, but the income taxed is lim combinedfederal adjusted basis of all depreciated or
ited to the income derived from business transacted andamortizedassets as of the lagay of the taxable year

property located within the state.

SecTioN 17. 71.26 (2) (b) 10. d. of the statutes, as
createdoy 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:

71.26(2) (b) 10. d. For purposes of subd. 10. a.,
“Internal Revenue Code” does not incluamendments
to the federal Internal Revenu€ode enacted after
December31, 2013, excepthat “Internal Revenue
Code” includes theprovisions of R. 113-97 PL.
113-159PL. 113-168section 302901 of B 113-287
sectionsl71, 172, and 201 to 221 atP113-295and
sectionsl02, 105, and 207 of division B af P113-295
P.L.114-14and A.. 114-26

SecTioN 18. 71.26 (3) (f)of the statutes is amended
toread:

71.26(3) (f) Section 164 (a) is modifiesb that for
eigntaxes are not deductible unlessiti@ome on which

beginningin 2013 that are also being depreciated
amortizedfor Wisconsin from the combinédfisconsin
adjustedbasis of those assets on the same day

SecTION 24. 71.34 (1K) (n) 2. of the statutescieated
toread:

71.34(1k) (n) 2. If any taxable year for whighe
modificationunder subd. 1. is required is a fractioyedr
unders. 71.24 (6) (c), the ddrence between the modifi
cationallowed for the fractional year and the modifica
tion allowed for the 12—-month taxable year shallabe
modification for the first taxable year beginning after
DecembeR1, 2018.

SeEcTION 25. 71.42 (2)(j) 3. g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

71.42(2) () 3.g. AL.114-14

SeEcTION 26. 71.42 (2)(j) 3. h. of the statutes is

thetax is based is taxable under this chapter and so thatreatedo read:
grossreceipts taxes assessed in lieu of property taxes, the 71.42(2) (j) 3. h. RL. 114-26

licensefee under s. 76.28 and the taxesler ss. 70.375,
and76.81-and-76.94re deductible.

SecTioN 19. 71.26 (3) (ym)of the statutes is renum
bered71.26 (3) (ym) 1. and amended to read:

71.26(3) (ym) 1.-StartingExcept as provided in subd.
2., startingwith the first taxable year beginning after
Decembel31, 2013, and for eaatf the next 4 taxable
years,a corporation shalsubtract 20 percent of the
amountdeterminedy subtracting the combined federal
adjustedbasis of all depreciated or amortizs$ets as of

SEcCTION 27. 71.45 (2) (a) 19f the statutes is renum
bered71.45 (2) (a) 19. a. and amended to read:

71.45(2) (a) 19. a. -Startingexcept as provideah
subd.19. b., startingvith the first taxable year beginning
afterDecember 31, 2013, and for easftlthe next 4 tax
ableyears, by subtracting Z€ercent of the amount deter
minedby subtractinghe combined federal adjusted basis
of all depreciated or amortized assets as ofateday of
the taxable year beginning in 2013 trere also being
depreciatedr amortizedfor Wisconsin from the com

the last day of the taxable year beginning in 2013 that arebined Wisconsin adjusted basis of those assets on the

alsobeing depreciated or amortizéd Wisconsin from

the combined Visconsin adjusted basis of those assets on

thesame day

SecTioN 20. 71.26 (3) (ym) 2. of the statutes is
createdo read:

71.26(3) (ym) 2. If any taxable year for which the
modificationunder subd. 1. is required is a fractioyedr
unders. 71.24 (6) (c), the ddrence between the modifi
cationallowed for the fractional year and the modifica
tion allowed for the 12-month taxable year shallabe
modification for the first taxable year beginning after
DecembeR1, 2018.

SecTioN 21. 71.34 (1g)(j) 3. g. of the statutes is
createdo read:

sameday

SeEcTION 28. 71.45 (2) (a) 19. b. of the statutes is
createdo read:

71.45(2) (a) 19. b. If any taxable year for which the
modificationunder subd. 19. a. is required is a fractional
yearunder s. 71.44 (2) (c), the fdifence between the
modificationallowed for the fractional yeand the mod
ification allowed for the 12—-month taxable year shall be
a modification for the first taxablgear beginning after
DecembeR1, 2018.

SecTioN 29. 71.63 (3) (c) of thestatutes is amended
to read:

71.63(3) (c) Inregard to a single—owner entity that
is disregarded as a separate entity under sec#i6hof
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thelnternal Revenue Code;the-owrrast the-entityis-an
“employer”except-that i theentity elects to-ba
employerforfederal withholding-tapurposesthe entity
is the employer for purposes of this subchapter
SecTion 30. 71.78 (1) of the statutes is amended to
read:
71.78(1) DIVULGING INFORMATION. Except apro-

_4_

2015 Senate Bill 440

a statement setting forth the persoatdress and reason
for making the request and indicating that the person
understandtheprovisions of this section with respect to
thedivulgement, publicatiormr dissemination of infer
mationobtained from returns as provided in sub. (1). The
useof a fictitious name is a violation of th&ection.
Within 24 hours after any information from any such tax

videdin subs. (4), (4m) and (10), no person may divulge return haseenso obtained, the department shall mail to

or circulate or dier to obtain, divulgeor circulate any
information derived from an income, franchise, with
holding, fiduciary, partnership, olimited liability com
panyer-gift tax return or tax credit claim, including infor

the person from whose return the information has been
obtaineda notification which shall give the name and
addresof the person obtaining the information and the
reasonassigned for requesting theformation. The

mation which may be furnished by the department as departmenshall collect from the person requesting the

providedin thissection. This subsection does not-pro
hibit publication by any newspaper of information faw

fully derived fromsuch returns or claims for purposes of
argumenbr prohibit any public speaker from referring to

informationa fee of $4 for each return.

SecTION 32. 71.78 (4) (0) of thetatutes is amended
toread:

71.78(4) (0) A licensing department or the supreme

suchinformation in any address. This subsection does court, if the supreme court agrees, for the purpose of

not prohibit the department from publishing statistics
classifiedso as not to disclose the identity of particular
returns,or claims or reports and the itethereof. This

denial,nonrenewaldiscontinuation and revocation of a
licensebasedon tax delinquency under s. 73.0301 or

unemployment-insurance —contribution—delinguency

subsectiordoes not prohibit employees or agents of the unders.-108.227

departmentf revenuerom offering or submitting any
return, including joint returns of a spouse farmer

spouseseparate returns of a spouse, individual returns of

a spouse or former spousend combinedndividual
incometax returns, or from déring or submitting any
claim, schedule, exhibit, writingyr audit report or a copy
of, and any information derived from, any of those docu

SECTION 33. 71.78 (4) (t) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.78(4) (t) For purposesf obtaining the outstard
ing liability securedby a tax warrant, any person, or
authorizedagent of any person, who provides satisfac
tory evidence to thelepartment, as determined by the
departmentthat the person has a material interest, or

mentsas evidence into the record of any contested matterintendsto obtain a material interest, in a property that is

involving the departmerit proceedings or litigation on
statetax matters if, in the&lepartmeng judgment, that
evidencehas reasonable probative value.

SecTioN 31. 71.78 (2) of the statutes is amended to
read:

71.78(2) DISCLOSUREOF NET TAX. The department
shallmake available upon suitable forprepared by the
departmentinformation setting forth the netig¢onsin
incometax, or Wisconsinfranchise tax,-or-V¥consin-gift
tax reported apaid or payable in the returns filed by any
individual or corporation, and any amount of delinquent
taxesowed byany such individual or corporation, for any
individual year upon request. When making available
informationsetting forth the delinquent taxes owed by an
individual or corporation, the information shaticlude
interest penalties, fees, and costs, whate unpaid for
morethan 90 days after all appa#ajhts have expired,
exceptthat such information may not be provided for any

subject to daxwarrant filed by the department under s.
71.91 (5).

SecTION 34. 73.01 (4) (a) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

73.01(4) (a) Subject to therovisions for judicial
review contained in s. 73.015, the commission shall be
thefinal authority for the hearing arttermination of all
guestionsof law andfact arising under sub. (5) and s.
72.86(4), 1985 stats., and $%.38 (4) (a), 70.397, 70.64,
and70.995 (8), s. 76.38 (12) (a), 1993 stats., ss. 76.39 (4)
(c), 76.48 (6),76-9177.26 (3), 77.59 (5mand (6) (b),
78.01,78.22, 78.40, 78.555, 139.02, 139.03, 139.06,
139.31,139.315,139.33, 139.76, 139.78, 341.405, and
341.45,subch. XIV of ch. 71, and subch. VIl of ch. 77.
Whenevemwith respect to a pending appeal there is filed
with the commission a stipulation signed by the depart
ment of revenue and the adverse parttgder s. 73.03
(25), or the department of transportation and the adverse

personwho has reached an agreement or compromiseparty agreeing to an fifmance, modification, or reversal

with the department, or the departmehjustice, under

of the department of revensedr department of trans

s.71.92 and is in compliance with that agreement, regard portation’s position with respect to some or all of the
ing the payment of delinquent taxes, or the name of anyissuegaised in the appeal, the commission shall enter an

personwho is protected by a stay that is ifieef under
the Federal Bankruptcy CodeBefore the request is
granted,the person desiring to obtain the information

orderaffirming or modifying in whole or in part, or can
celing the assessment appealed from, or allowing in
wholeor in part or denying the petitiorisrefund claim,

shallprove his or her identity and shall be required to sign asthe case may be, pursuant to and in accordance with the
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stipulationfiled. No responsibility shall devolve upon envelopewith postage duly prepaid, which envelope is
thecommission, respecting the signiofgan order of dis postmarkedefore midnight of the last day for filing.
missal ago any pending appeal settled by the department ~ SecTion 36. 73.03 (50) (d) of the statutes is amended
of revenue or the department of transportatigimout toread:

theapproval of the commission. 73.03(50) (d) In the case of a sole proprigtsigns
Section 35. 73.01 (5) (a) of thetatutes is amended  theform or, in the case of other persons, has an individual
to read: whois authorized to act on behalf the person sign the

73.01(5) (a) Any person whis aggrieved by a deter  form, or, in the case of single—owner entity that is disre
minationof the state board of assessomsler s. 70.995  gardedas aseparate entity under secti@d01 of the
(8) or who has filech petition for redetermination with  |nternal Revenue Code, the persorttig owner If an
the department of revenue and who is aggrievethey  ownerelects under s. 77.58 (3) (a) to file a separate elec
redeterminationof the departmenbf revenue may  tronic returnfor each of the ownés disregarded entities,
within 60 days of the determination of the state baérd  eachdisregarded entity shall obtain a certificate under
assessorsr of the department of revenue iorall other  thjs subsection.Any person who may register under this
caseswithin 60 days after theedetermination but not subsectionmay designate an agent, as defined in s.
thereafterfile with the clerk of the commission a petition 77.524(1) (ag), to register with the department under this
for review of the action of the department of revenue and g,psectiorin the manner prescribed by the department.
the number of copies of the petition required by rule |, tyis paragraphsign” has the meaning given in s.
adopted by the commission. Any person who is 77.51(170).
aggrievedy a determination of the department of trans SecTion 37. 73.09(2) of the statutes, asfedted by

portationunder s. 341.405 or 341.45 meythin 30 days 2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:
afterthe determination of the department of transporta 73.09(2) DEPARTMENTOF REVENUEASSESSMENTPER

tion, file with the clerk of the commission a petition for SONNEL. The requirements established for local assess

re\g(ter\]/v of th(;})actl]?n Of. the ?tehpartn:?ittranspor?l;;on mentpersonnel under sub. (1) shall also apply to depart
andine number of copies of the PeLition requiredty mentof revenue assessment personnel. The divigion

adoptedby the commission. If a municipality appeals, its . -
appeakhall set forth that the appeal has been authorizedpersonnemanagemenh the department of administra

. ) ) tion with the assistancef the department of revenue
by an order oresolution of its governing body and the . . e .

. .~ shalldetermine the position classifications for whaett
appeal shall be verified by a member of that governing tification shall apply within thelepartment of revenue
body as pleadings in courts of record are verified. The Thefirst level o?ggrtification shgll be obtained Withiﬁ
clerk of the commission shall transmit one copy to the : . @ timeframe
departmentof revenue, or to the department of trans 100 -days-of-the-employeappointmenta_timefram

portation,and to each partyin the case of appedi®m con5|'stenW|th the department of revense'émplovment.
manufacturing property assessments, thperson practices The department of revenue in consultation

assessedhall be a party to a proceeding initiatedaby V.Vith the _division of persor_mel mgnagement shathb
municipality. At the time of filing thepetition, the peti lish requirements for obtaining higher levelsastessor

tioner shall pay to the commission a $25 filing fee. The Certification. ,
commissionshall deposit the fee in the general fund. ~ SECTION 38. 73.09 (4) (b) of thestatutes is amended

Within 30 days after such transmission the department oft© read: . _
revenuegxcept for petitions objecting to manufacturing 73.09(4) (b) Persons may be recertified-by-passing
propertyassessments, or the department of transporta 8Pexamination-as-provided-in-sub-(5)-or by-attendance
tion, shall file with the clerk of the commission an origi ~ foF attending at least of the previous 5-years anual
naland the number of copies of an answer to the petitionMeetingscalled by the department of revenue under s.
requiredby rule adopted by the commission and shall 73.06(1) and by meeting continuing education require

serveone copy on the petitioner or the petitiosaattor mentsdetermined by the departmentrevenue. _The
neyor agent. \Within 30 days after service of tla@swer departmendf revenue may revoke persors certifica
the petitioner may file and serve a reply in the sanas tion if the person fails to attend more than one annual

neras the petition is filed. Any person entitled to be heard meetingor fails tomeet the continuing education reguire
by the commission undet 76.38 (12) (a), 1993 stats., or mentsin any recertification cycle. The department may
S.76.39 (4) (c)or 76.48,0r76.91may file a petition with reinstatea certification revoked under this paragraph
the commission within the time and the manner pro after a revocation period of no less than one year has
videdfor the filing of petitions in income or franchise tax expiredif the person whose certification was revoked
cases.Such papers may be served as a circuit court sum reguestseinstatement, attends the next anmmaéting
monsis served or by certified mail. For the purposes of unders. 73.06 (1) following the date on which the depart
this subsection, a petition for review is considered timely mentrevoked the certification, and passes an examina
filed if mailed by certified mail in a properly addressed tion under sub. (5).
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SecTioN 39. 73.09 (7) (a) of thetatutes is amended 76.01 Railroads and utilities, assessment. The
to read: departmenbf revenue shall make an annual assessment
73.09(7) (a) The secretary of revenue or a designee of the property of all railroad companie$,all conserva
may revoke or suspenthe certification of any assessor tion and regulation companies,-of-all-sleeping-car-com
assessmermtersonnelor expert appraiséor the practice  paniesof all air carriersand of all pipeline companies,
of any fraud or deceit in obtaining certification, or any within this statefor the purpose of levying and collecting
negligence,incompetence,or misconduct, including taxesthereon, as provided in this subchapter

makinga fraudulent change in the assessmentftdr SecTION 46. 76.02 (2) of the statutes is amended to
it is opened for examination undei78.47 (3)._The sec  read:
retaryof revenue or the secretayesignee may require 76.02(2) “Company”, without other designatiam

anyassessopnssessment personnel, or expert appraiser toqualification,includes any railroadompany any con
takecorrective action in order to avoid the revocation  servatiomand regulation compangny-express-company
suspensiowf that persoms certification for thectivities anyair carrier companyandany pipeline compangnd

describedunder this paragraph. any sleeping-carcompapgs-defined-in-this-section, to
SecTioN 40. 74.23 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is which“company™is-applied
amendedo read: SecTioN 47. 76.02 (7) of the statutes is repealed.

74.23(1) (a) 2. Pay to the proper treasurer all cellec SECTION 48. 76.04 (1) of the statutes is amended to
tionsof special assessments, special gbaandpecial read:
taxes,except that occupational taxes under ss. 70.40to  76.04(1) Every company defined s 76.02 shall,
70.421and forest cropland;-woodlaatd managefbr- annually/file a true and accurate statemignsuch man
estland taxes under ch. 77 shall be settled for under s.nerand form and setting fortsuch facts as the depart
74.25(1) (a) 1. to 8. mentshall deem necessary to enforce ss. 76.01 to 76.26.

SecTioN 41. 74.25 (1) (a) 2. of the statutes is Theannual reports for railroad companies;-sleeping car
amendedo read: companiesand-express-companishall be filed on or

74.25(1) (a) 2. Pay to the proper treasurer all cellec beforeApril 15 and for conservation and regulation eom
tionsof special assessments, special gbamandpecial paniesair carriers and pipeline compani&s or before
taxes,except that occupational taxes under ss. 70.40 toMay 1.

70.421and forest cropland;-woodlaatd managefbr- SecTioN 49. 76.07 (1) of the statutes is amended to

estland taxes under ch. 77 shall be settleduioder read:

subdsb5. to 8. 76.07(1) DuTy oF DEPARTMENT. The department on
SecTiOoN 42. 74.25 (1) (a) 3. of the statutes is or before August 1 in each year in the caseadfoad

amendedo read: companiesnd-sleeping-car-companiesd on or before

74.25(1) (a) 3. Retain all collections of special Septembef5 in the case of air carrier companies,-con
assessmentspecial chajes and special taxes due to the servationand regulation companies and pipelo@m
taxationdistrict, except that occupational taxes under ss. paniesshall,according to its best knowledge and judg
70.40to 70.421 andorest cropland,-woodlarahd man ment,ascertain andetermine the full market value of the
agedforest land taxes under ch. 77 shall be settled for propertyof each company within the state.

undersubds. 5. to 8. SecTioN 50. 76.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to
SecTioN 43. 74.30 (1) (b) of thestatutes is amended read:
to read: 76.07 (2) RELATION TO STATE VALUATION; DESCRIP

74.30(1) (b) Pay to the proper treasurer all collec TIoN. The value of the property of eashsaid companies
tionsof special assessments, special ghamandpecial for assessment shall be made on the same basis and for the
taxes,except that occupational taxes under ss. 70.40 tosameperiod of time, as near as may be, as the value of the

70.421and forest cropland;woodlaatd managefbr- generalproperty of the state is ascertained and deter
estland taxes under ch. 77 shall be setitecunder pars.  mined. The department shall prepane assessment roll
(e)to (h). andplace thereon aftehe name of each of said com
SecTioN 44. 74.30 (1) (c) of thetatutes is amended paniesassessed, tHellowing general description of the
to read: propertyof such companyto wit: “Real estate, right—

74.30(1) (c¢) Retairall collections of special assess of-way, tracks, stations, terminals, appurtenances, roll
ments,special chayes and special taxes due to thetaxa ing stock, equipment, franchises and all other real estate
tion district, except that occupational taxes under ss.andpersonal property of said compgniyn the caseof
70.40to 70.421 andorest cropland;woodlarehd man railroads,and“Real estate, right—-of-wayoles, wires,
agedforest land taxes under ch. 77 shall be settled for conduits,cables, devices, appliances, instruments; fran
underpars. (e) to (h). chisesand all other real and personal propertysaid

SecTioN 45. 76.01 of the statutes is amended to read: company,”in the case otonservation and regulation
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companies,and “Real estate, appurtenances, rolling veyancegxempt under s. 77.25 (2) unlesstitamsferor
stock,equipment, franchises, and all other real estate ands also a lender for the transaction.

personaproperty of said compariyin the case of sleep SecTioN 55. 77.52 (7) of the statutes is amended to
ing-car-andair carrier companies, and “Land and land read:

rights, structures, improvements, mains, pumping and 77.52(7) Everyperson desiring to operate as a seller
regulationequipment, services, appliances, instruments, within this state who holds a valid certificate under s.
franchisesand all other real and personal property of said 73.03(50) shall file with the department an application
company,”in the case of pipeline companies, which for a permit for each place of operations. Every applica
descriptionshall be deemed and held to include the entire tion for a permit shall be made upon a form prescripyed
propertyand franchises of the company specified and all the department and shall set forth the name under which

title and interest therein. theapplicant intends to operate, the location of the appli
SecTioN 51. 76.13 (1) of the statutes is amended to cant'splace of operations, and the other informathat
read: thedepartment requires. If an owner elegider s. 77.58

76.13(1) The department shall compute and levy a (3) (a) to file a separate electronic return for each of the
tax upon the property of each company defined in s. owner’sdisregardedntities, each disregarded entity is
76.02,as assessed in the mansigecified in ss. 76.07 and  anapplicant under this subsectioBxcept as provideid
76.08, at the averagmet rate of taxation determined sub.(7b), the application shall be signed by the owner if
unders. 76.126. The amount of tax to p&id by each  asole proprietor; in the case of sellers other than sole pro
suchcompany shall be extended upon a tax roll opposite prietors,the application shall be signed by the person
the description of the property d@he respective com authorizedo act on behalf of such sellers. A nonprofit
panies. The tax rolls for all companies required to be organizatiorthat hasa sales price taxable under s. 77.54
assessedn or before August 1 in each year und@607 (7m) shall obtaina sellets permit and pay taxes under
(1) shall be completed on or before August 10, and for all this subchapter on all taxable sales prices received after
companiesequired to be assessed on or before Septemiit is required to obtain that permit. If thapanization
ber15 in each year under s. 76.07 (1) shall be completedbecomesligible later for the exemptiomnder s. 77.54
on or before October Ignd the department shall there (7m) except for its possession of a sefigrermit, itmay
upon attach to each such roll a certificate signed by thesurrendethat permit.
secretanof revenue, which shall be as follows: SecTioN 56. 77.54 (61)(intro.) of the statutes is

“I hereby certify that the foregoing tax roll includes amendedo read:
the property of allrailroad companies;-sleeping-careom 77.54(61) (intro.) The sales price from the saldmf
panies air carrier companies, conservation and regula andthe storage, use, other consumption-of-the follow
tion companies or pipeline companies, as the case maying by, a person primarily engaged, as determined by the
be,defined in s. 76.02, liable taxation in this state; that departmentjn commercial printingbook printing, or
the valuation ofthe property of each company as set supportactivities for printing described undag3111,
downin saidtax roll is the full market value thereof as 323117,and 323120 of the North American Industry
assesselly the department of revenue, except as changedClassificationSystem, of any of the following
by court judgment, and that the taxes thereongedin SecTioN 57. 77.59 (3) of the statutes is amended to
saidtaxroll have been assessed and levied at the averageead:
netrate of taxation in this state, as required by law”. 77.59(3) No determination of the tax liability of a

SecTioN 52. 76.30 (2) (j) of the statutes is created to personmay be made unless written notice of the deter
read: minationis given to the-taxpaygrersorwithin 4 years

76.30(2) () An assessor employed by a local wfit  afterthe due datef the-taxpayes persons Wisconsin
governmentf the department determines that providing incomeor franchise tax return that corresponds to the
theinformation is necessary to verify whether real or per datethe sale or purchase was completedf exempt,
sonalproperty located in a taxing jurisdiction is subject within 4 years of the 15th day of the 4th month of the year
to the taxes and fees imposed under this subchapter or tdollowing the close of the calendar or fiscal ydlaat cor

generalocal property taxes. responddo the date the sale or purchase was completed;
SecTioN 53. Subchapter V of chapter 76 [precedes within 4 years of the dissolution of a corporatianm;

76.90]of the statutes is repealed. within 4 years of the date any sales ars@ tax return
SecTioN 54, 77.255 of the statutds amended to  requiredto be filed for any period in that year was filed,

read: whicheveris later The notice required under this para
77.255 Exemptions from return. No returnis graphshall specify whether the determination is dicef

requiredwith respect to conveyances exempt under s. auditdetermination or a field audit determination, and it
77.25(1), (2r), (4),(10m),or (11) from the fee imposed  shall be in writing. Ithedepartment is unable to obtain
unders. 77.22. No return is required with respect te con serviceby mail, publication of it as a class 3 notice, under
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ch. 985, shall be service of notice in any case where noticetory evidence to thelepartment, as determined by the

is required under this subchapter

SecTION 58. 77.59 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.59(4) (a) Except as provided in sub. (3m), at any
time within 4 years after the due date of a persaarre
spondingWisconsin income or franchise tax return that
corresponddo the date the sale purchase was com
pletedor, if exempt, within 4 years of the 15th day of the

departmentthat the person has a material interest, or
intendsto obtain a material interest, in a property that is
subject to daxwarrant filed by the department under s.
77.62 (1).

SecTioN 60. 77.61(11) of the statutes is amended to
read:

77.61(11) Any city, village or town clerk or other
official whose duty it is to issue licenses or permits to

4th month of the year following the close of the calendar engagen a business involving the sale at retail of tangi

or fiscal yearforwhich-that person-files-acldhmt cor

responddo the date theale or purchase was completed
that person mayunless a determination by the depart
ment by ofice auditor field audit of a seller haseen
made,and unless a determination byfiod audit ofa
buyerother than amudit in which the tax that is the sub
jectof the refund claim wasot adjusted has been made,

ble personal property dtems, propertyor goods under
s.77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d) subject to tax under this-sub
chapter,or the furnishing of services so subject to tax,
shall,before issuing suditense or permit, require proof
thatthe person to whorsuch license or permit is to be
issueds theholder of a sellés permit or use tax registra
tion certificate, is registered to collect, report, and remit

andunless a determination by field audit of the buyer has  setax under this subchapter has been informed by an

been made, file with the department a claim for refund of
taxespaid to the department by that person. If the amount

employeeof the department that the department will
issuea sellets permit or use tavegistration certificate to

of the claim is at least $50 or if either the seller has ceaseqhatperson or register that person to collect, report, and

doing business, the buyer is being field auditedthe
sellermay no longer file a claim, the buyer maythin
thetime period under this subsection, filelaim with the
departmenfor a refundof the taxes paid to the sellek
claim is timely if it fulfills the requirements undes.
77.61(14). A buyer may claim a refund under this para

graph only on a form prescribed by the department, only tor

by signing that formand only if the seller signs tfierm

unlessthe department waives that requirement. If both
abuyer and a seller file a valid claim for the same refund,

the department may pay either claim. The claim for

refundshall be regarded as a request for determination.’

The determination thus requested shallnbade by the
departmentvithin one year after the claim for refund is
receivedby it unless the-taxpaygersonhasconsented
in writing to an extension of the one-year time period
prior to its expiration.

(b) A claim for refund that is not to be passed along
to customers under sub. (8m) may be maitlein 2 years
of the determination of a tax assessed liigofudit or
field audit and paid if the tax was not protested by the fil
ing of a petition for redetermination. No claim for refund
may be allowed with regard to itemthat were not
adjustedin the ofice audit or field audit. A claim is
timely if it fulfills the requirements undes. 77.61 (14).
I\ - i¥/a a

self-assessduly the taxpayer If a claim is filed under

this paragraph, the department may makeadditional
assessmelirh respecto any item that was a subject of the
prior assessment.

SecTioN 59. 77.61 (5) (b) 13. of the statutexieated
to read:

77.61(5) (b) 13. For purposes of obtaining the out
standingdiability secured by a tax warrant, any person, or
authorizedagent of any person, who provides satisfac

remituse tax._In the case of a single—owner entity that is
disregardeds aseparate entity under ch. 71, the reguire
mentto hold a sellés permit is satisfied if the sellsr
permitis in the name oéither the disregarded entity or
its owner

SecTiON 61. 77.65 (2) (g) of thetatutes is amended
ead:

77.65(2) (g) “Use tax’means the tax imposed under
ss.77.53 and 77.71 (2), (3);-ad), and (5)

SECTION 62. 77.71 (2) of the statutes is amended to
ead:

77.71(2) An excise tax is imposed at the ratesler
s.77.70 in the case of a county tax or atrdtte under s.
77.7050r 77.706 in the case of a special district tathef
purchasepriceupon every person storing, using, or other
wise consuming in the county or special disttangible
personaproperty or items, propertyor goods specified
unders. 77.52 (1) (b), (c), or (d), or services if the tangible
personaproperty item, propertygood, or service is sub
jectto the state use tax under8.53, except that a receipt
indicatingthat the tax under sub. (1), (3),(d}, or (5)has
beenpaid relieves the buyer of liability for the tarder
this subsection and except that if theyer has paid a sim
ilar local tax in another state on a purchase oftme

any tax tangiblepersonal propertytem, propertygood, or ser

vice that tax shall be credited against the tax uiisr
subsectiorand except that for motaehicles that are
usedfor a purpose in addition to retention, demonstra
tion, or display while held for sale in the regular course
of business by a dealer the tax under this subseistion
imposednot on the purchase price but on the amount
unders. 77.53 (1m).

SECTION 63. 77.71 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:
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77.71(4) An excise tax is imposed at the ratesler
s.77.70 in the case of a county tax or atrdte under s.
77.7050r 77.706 in the case of a special district tathef
purchasepriceupon every person storing, using, or other
wise consuming a motor vehicle, boat, recreational
vehicle,as defined in s. 340.01 (48r), or aircrdfthat
propertymust be registered or titled with this state and if
thatproperty is to be customarily kept in a county that has

in effect an ordinance under s. 77.70 or in a special district

thathas in efect a resolution under s. 77.705 or 77.706,
except that if the buyer has paidimilar local sales tax
in another state oa purchase of the same propgtityat
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SeEcTION 67. 78.39 (5f) of the statutes is created to
read:

78.39 (5f) “Person” includesany individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
chapter.

SECTION 68. 78.55(5p) of the statutes is created to
read:

78.55(5p) “Person” includes any individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company

tax shall be credited against the tax under this subsectioncorporationor association. A single—owner entity that
Thelease or rental of a motor vehicle, boat, recreational is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
vehicle,asdefined in s. 340.01 (48r), or aircraft is not gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub

taxedunder this subsection if the lease or rental does notchapter.

requirerecurring periodic payments.

SecTION 64. 77.71 (5) of the statutes is created to
read:

77.71(5) An excise tax is imposed on the purchase
pricefor the lease or rental of a motor vehicle, boat, recre
ationalvehicle, agdefined in s. 340.01 (48r), or aircraft

SECTION 69. 78.64 (4) of the statutes is created to
read:

78.64(4) “Person’includes any individual, sole pro
prietorship,partnership, limited liability compangor
poration,or association. A single—owner entity that is
disregardedhs a separate entity under @i. is disre

at the rates under s. 77.70 in the case of a county tax ogardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
atthe rate under s. 77.705 or 77.706 in the case ofa spechapter.

cial district tax upon every person storing, using, or
otherwiseconsuming in theounty or special district the
motor vehicle, boat, recreational vehicle, as defined in s.
340.01(48r), or aircraft if that property must be regis
teredor titled with this state and if the lease or redtads

not require recurring periodic paymenexcept that a
receiptindicating that the tax under sub. fBd been paid
relievesthe purchaser of liability for the tax under this
subsectiorandexcept that if the purchaser has paid & sim

ilar local tax in another state on the same lease or rental

of such motor vehicle, boat, recreational vehias,
definedin s. 340.01 (48r), or aircraft, that tax shall be
creditedagainst the tax under this subsection.

SeCTION 65. 77.73 (2m) othe statutes is created to
read:

77.73(2m) Counties and special distriale not have
jurisdiction to impose the tax under s. 77.71 (5) with
regardto the lease or rental of a motor vehicle, boat, rec
reationalvehicle, as defined in s. 340.01 (48r), or aircraft
if the leaser rental does not require recurring periodic
paymentsand if the purchaser received the propanty
anothercounty orspecial district in this state and then
bringsthe property into a county special district that
imposeghe tax under s. 77.71 (5).

SeCTION 66. 78.005 (13d) of the statutes is created to
read:

78.005(13d) “Person” includes any individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
chapter.

SecTioN 70. 78.80 (3) ofthe statutes is amended to
read:

78.80(3) Sections 71.78 (1) and (4) to (9) and 71.83
(2) (a) 3., relating to confidentiality of inconendfran
chise and—gift tax returns, apply to any information
obtainedfrom any person on a motor vehicle fuel, general
aviationfuel or alternate fuels tax return, report, seched
ule, exhibit, or other document or from an audit report
pertainingto the same.

SecTioN 71. 139.01 (5p) of the statutéscreated to
read:

139.01(5p) “Person” includes any individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
chapter.

SecTION 72. 139.11 (4) (a)of the statutes is amended
to read:

139.11(4) (a) Sections 71.78 (1), (1m), and (4) to (9)
and 71.83 (2) (a) 3. and 3m., relating to confidentiality
income,andfranchise-and-giftax returns, apply to any
information obtained from any person onfermented
malt beverage taxeturn, report, schedule, exhibdy
otherdocument or from an audit report relatiogany of
thosedocuments, except that the department of revenue
shall publish brewery production and sales statistics.

SecTioN 73. 139.11 (4) (b)(intro.) of the statutes is
amended to read:

139.11(4) (b) (intro.) Sections 71.78 (1) and (4) to
(9) and 71.83 (2) (apB., relating to confidentiality of
income,andfranchiseand-gifttax returns, do not apply
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to any information obtained from any person on an intox
icating liquor tax return, report, schedule, exhihit,
otherdocument or from an audit report relatbogany of
thosedocuments.With the information provided to the
departmentoy anyperson, the department of revenue
shall publish at least once each month:

SecTION 74. 139.30 (8p) of the statutéscreated to
read:

139.30(8p) “Person” includes any individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
chapter.

SecTioN 75. 139.38 (6) of the statutes is amentted
read:

139.386) Sections 71.78 (1), (1m), and (4) to (9) and
71.83(2) (a) 3. andBm., relating to confidentiality of
income,andfranchise-and-giftax returns, apply to any
informationobtainedfrom any person on a cigarette tax
return, report, schedule, exhibitr other documenor
from an audit report pertaining to the same.

SeCTION 76. 139.75 (5p) of the statutéscreated to
read:

139.75(5p) “Person” includes any individual, sole
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
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gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this sub
chapter.

SecTioN 77. 139.82 (6) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

139.826) Sections 71.78 (1), (1m), and (4) to (9) and
71.83(2) (a) 3. andBm., relating to confidentiality of
income,andfranchise-and-giftax returns, apply to any
informationobtained from any person on a tobacco prod
uct tax return, report, schedule, exhilat, other docu
mentor from an audit report pertaining to the same.

SecTiON 78. 168.01 (2s) of the statutescreated to
read:

168.01(2s) “Person” includes any individuasple
proprietorship,partnership, limited liability company
corporation,or association. A single—owner entity that
is disregardeds a separate entity under ch. 71 is disre
gardedas a separate entity for purposes of this- sub
chapter.

SeEcTION 79. 227.03 (1) of the statutes is amentizd
read:

227.03(1) This chapter applies tases arising under
S.76.38, 1993 stats., and $6.39,and76.48-and-76.91

SecTion 80. Effective dates. This acttakes dect on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) LicenseFee RETURNS. The treatment of section
76.30(2) (j) of the statutes takesfe€t on the first day of
the 3rd month beginning after publication.




